

10/8

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

FILE  
*mw*  
Exec. Sec. 0

DANA CORPORATION  
(Respondent Employer),

and

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED  
AUTOMOBILE AEROSPACE AND  
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT  
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,  
(Respondent Union),

and

GARY L. SMELTZER, JOSEPH  
MONTAGUE, and KENNETH GRAY  
(Employee Charging Parties).

Judge William G. Kocol

Case Nos. 7-CA-46965, 7-CA-47078,  
7-CA-47079, 7-CB-14083, 7-CB 14119,  
and 7-CB-14120.

FILE IN  
07  
07

**CHARGING PARTIES' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

FACTS ..... 4

I. “Organizing” Terms of the Letter of Agreement ..... 4

II. “Bargaining” Terms of the Letter of Agreement ..... 6

III. The Letter of Agreement Is Binding and Fully Enforceable ..... 8

IV. Exceptions to ALJ Decisions Regarding Questions of Fact and Evidence ..... 9

    A. The Letter of Agreement Does Not Establish “General Principles”  
    (Exceptions 13, 17, 28) ..... 9

    B. The ALJ’s Evidentiary Rulings Were in Error (Exceptions 1-4, 21) ..... 10

    C. The “Purpose” of the Letter of Agreement (Exception 6) ..... 11

    D. The Letter of Agreement Is Confidential (Exceptions 27 And 34) ..... 11

ISSUE PRESENTED ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. An Employer “Interfere[s] with the Formation or Administration of Any Labor  
Organization” in Violation of § 8(a)(2) When it Has Contractual Authority Over How the  
Union Conducts Itself as the Exclusive Bargaining Representative of Employees.  
(Exceptions 35-36). ..... 14

    A. Legislative Purpose of § 8(a)(2) Is to Prevent Employers from Exercising Control  
    Over Labor Organizations ..... 15

    B. The Contractual Authority Granted to Dana in the Agreement “Interfere[s] with  
    the Formation and Administration of” the UAW in Violation of § 8(a)(2) ..... 17

II. Pre-recognition Bargaining Infringes upon Employees’ § 7 Rights in Violation of §§ 8(a)(1) and 8(b)(1)(A) of the Act under <u>Majestic Weaving Co.</u> , 147 N.L.R.B. 859 (1964) (Exceptions 13 and 19) .....	19
A. <u>Majestic Weaving Holds That Pre-Recognition Bargaining Is Unlawful</u> .....	19
B. <u>The ALJ’s Misconstruction of Majestic Weaving. (Exception 19)</u> .....	23
C. <u>Application of Majestic Weaving to the Facts.</u> .....	24
D. <u>Pre-Recognition Bargaining Violates § 8(a)(1) of the Act Because it Promises Benefits or Threatens Reprisals Based On Employees’ Exercise of Their § 7 Rights. (Exceptions 13, 30-31)</u> .....	25
III. The UAW Violates Its Duty of Fair Representation Under § 8(b)(1)(A) by Agreeing To Concessions at the Expense of Employees in Exchange for Organizing Assistance from Dana (Exceptions 32-33). .....	26
IV. Respondents’ Conduct is Contrary to the National Labor Policy. (Exception 37) .....	29
V. Pre-recognition Is Not Permissible under <u>Kroger Co.</u> , 219 N.L.R.B. 388 (1975). To the Extent That it Is, <u>Kroger Must Be Overruled as Inconsistent with the Text of the Act and Majestic Weaving.</u> (Exceptions 23-26) .....	31
A. <u>Kroger and Majestic Weaving Apply to Distinct Factual Circumstances. (Exception 23)</u> .....	31
B. <u>Kroger Must Be Overruled If It is Found to Permit Pre-Recognition Bargaining. (Exception 25-26)</u> .....	32
<b>REMEDY</b> .....	36
I. A Narrow Cease and Desist Must Require That the Letter of Agreement be Expunged As to All Dana Facilities .....	36
II. A “Broad” Cease and Desist Order Requiring Respondents to Cease and Desist from Recognizing the UAW as the Exclusive Bargaining Representative at Any Facility Organized Pursuant to the Letter of Agreement .....	40
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	45
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page:
<u>Al-Hilal Corp. Inc. d/b/a Flint Iceland Arenas,</u> 325 N.L.R.B. 318 (1998) .....	41
<u>Aguinaga v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers,</u> 993 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	27,35
<u>Air Line Pilots v. O'Neill,</u> 499 U.S. 65 (1991) .....	28,34
<u>Allegheny Ludlum Corp.,</u> 320 N.L.R.B. 484 (1995) .....	25
<u>American Bakeries Co. (Teamsters Local Union No. 51),</u> 280 N.L.R.B. 1373 (1986) .....	22
<u>American Federation of Musicians, (MMG Arena Productions, Inc.),</u> Cases 31-CB-7951, 31-CE-203, A.D. 03236 (1990) .....	22
<u>Auto Workers v. NLRB,</u> 865 F.2d 791 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	38
<u>Auto Workers Local 73 (McDonnell Douglas),</u> 282 N.L.R.B. 466 (1986) .....	27
<u>Autoworkers Local 148 (Douglas Aircraft Co.),</u> 296 N.L.R.B. 970 (1989) .....	38
<u>Bennett v. Local Union No. 66,</u> 958 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	27
<u>Chicago Rawhide Mfg. Co.v. NLRB,</u> 105 N.L.R.B. 727 (1953), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds,</i> 221 F.2d 165 (7th Cir. 1955) .....	41
<u>Coca Cola Bottling Co.,</u> 132 N.L.R.B. 481 (1961) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Page:</b>
<u>Custom Trim Products,</u> 255 N.L.R.B. 787 (1981) .....	37
<u>Dana Corp.,</u> 341 N.L.R.B. No. 150 (2004) .....	33
<u>Del Rey Tortilleria,</u> 272 N.L.R.B. 1106 (1984) en f'd 787 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<u>Duane Reade, Inc.,</u> 338 N.L.R.B. No. 140 (2003) .....	41
<u>Elevator Constructors Local 8 (San Francisco Elevator),</u> 243 N.L.R.B. 53 (1979) .....	38
<u>Engineers and Scientists Guild (Lockheed-California Co.),</u> 268 N.L.R.B. 311 (1983) .....	38
<u>Famous Castings, Corp.,</u> 301 N.L.R.B. 404 (1991) .....	40
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman,</u> 345 U.S. 330 (1953) .....	15,27,28
<u>General Steel Erectors,</u> 297 N.L.R.B. 723 (1990), <i>enforced</i> , 933 F.2d 568 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<u>Harrison v. United Transportation Union,</u> 530 F.2d 558 (4th Cir. 1975) .....	27
<u>HERE, Local 2 v. Marriott Corp.,</u> 961 F.2d 1464 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	9
<u>Hickmott Foods,</u> 242 N.L.R.B. 1357 (1979) .....	42
<u>Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees Union Local 217 v. J.P. Morgan Hotel,</u> 996 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	9
<u>Kroger Co.,</u> 219 N.L.R.B. 388 (1975) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Page:</b>
<u>International Union, UAW v. Dana Corp.</u> , 278 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<u>Jeffrey Mfg. Co.</u> , 208 N.L.R.B. 75 (1974) .....	39
<u>Julius Resnick, Inc.</u> , 86 N.L.R.B. 38 (1949) .....	21,22
<u>Kaumagraph Corp.</u> , 313 N.L.R.B. 624 (1993) .....	36
<u>Ladies Garment Workers (Bernhard-Altman Texas Corp.) v. NLRB</u> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961) .....	19,20
<u>LaForge North America Chicago Slag</u> , Case 13-CA-39980 (2002) .....	22
<u>Machinists Local 1414 (Neufeld Porsche-Audi)</u> , 270 N.L.R.B. 1330 (1984) .....	38
<u>Majestic Weaving Co.</u> , 147 N.L.R.B. 859 (1964), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 355 F.2d 854 (2nd Cir. 1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Margaret Anzalone, Inc.</u> , 242 N.L.R.B. 879 (1979) .....	22
<u>Medo Photo Supply v. NLRB</u> , 321 US 678 (1944) .....	25
<u>Merk v. Jewel Food Stores Div. of Jewel Co.</u> , 945 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	30
<u>Nassau &amp; Suffolk Contractors Ass'n.</u> , 118 N.L.R.B. 174 (1957) .....	18
<u>New York Health &amp; Human Serv. Union, 1199/SEIU v. NYU Hosp. Center</u> , 343 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Page:</b>
<u>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</u> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967) .....	7
<u>NLRB v. Exchange Parts</u> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964) .....	25
<u>NLRB v. Express Publishing Co.</u> , 321 U.S. 426 (1941) .....	36
<u>NLRB v. Gissel Packing</u> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....	25
<u>NLRB v. Midwest Transfer Co.</u> , 287 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1961) .....	41
<u>NLRB v. Windsor Castle Healthcare Facility</u> , 13 F.3d 619 (2nd Cir. 1994) .....	40
<u>Ooley v. Schwitzer Div., Household Mfg. Inc.</u> , 961 F.2d 1293 (7th Cir.) .....	27
<u>Operating Engineers Local 12 (Reynolds Electrical)</u> , 298 N.L.R.B. 44 (1990) .....	41
<u>Pattern Makers League v. NLRB</u> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985) .....	7
<u>Rich's of Plymouth, Inc.</u> , 232 N.L.R.B. 621 (1977), <i>enforced</i> , <u>NLRB v. Rich's of Plymouth, Inc.</u> , 578 F.2d 880 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	25
<u>Service Employees Int'l Union v. St. Vincent Medical Center</u> , 344 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<u>Shatto v. Evans Products Co.</u> , 728 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	27
<u>SMI of Worcester</u> , 271 N.L.R.B. 508 (1984) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Page:</b>
<u>Stanco, Inc.</u> , 244 N.L.R.B. 461 (1979) .....	37
<u>Steele v. Louisville &amp; Nashville R. Co.</u> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944) .....	27
<u>Sunbeam Corp.</u> 99 N.L.R.B. 546 (1952) .....	25
<u>Teamsters Local 705 (Gasoline Retailers Ass'n)</u> , 210 N.L.R.B. 210 (1974) .....	44
<u>Thomas Built Buses, Inc, a subsidiary of Freightliner LLC (UAW)</u> , Case Nos. 11-CB-3455-1, 11-CA-20338 .....	43
<u>Valley Mould &amp; Iron Corp. v. NLRB</u> 116 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1940) .....	3,16,33
<u>Vanguard Tours</u> , 300 N.L.R.B. 250 (1990), <i>enf'd</i> in part, 981 F.2d 62 (2nd Cir. 1992) .....	18
<u>Wickes Corp.</u> , 197 N.L.R.B. 860 n. 2 (1972) .....	22
<u>Windsor Castle Health Care Facilities</u> , 310 N.L.R.B. 579 (1993), <i>enforced as modified</i> , 12 F.3d 619 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	39
 <b>Statutes</b>	
National Labor Relations Act,	
29 U.S.C. § 301 .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2) .....	3,15
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) .....	31
29 U.S.C. § 158(c) .....	25
29 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....	34
29 U.S.C. § 159(a) .....	15,27,31,34
29 U.S.C. § 160(a) .....	29,40
29 U.S.C. § 160(c) .....	36
29 U.S.C. § 185 .....	9



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page:

**Miscellaneous:**

H.R. Rep. No. 74-969 (1935) .....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 74-972 (1935) .....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 74-1147 (1935) .....	16
78 Cong. Rec. 3444 (Sen. Wagner) .....	16
79 Cong. Rec. 2332 (Rep. Boland) .....	15
79 Cong. Rec. 7483 (Sen. Wagner) .....	16
79 Cong. Rec. 9329 (1935) (Rep. Marcantonio) .....	16
Roger C. Hartley, <u>Non-Legislative Labor Law Reform and Pre-Recognition Labor Neutrality Agreements: The Newest Civil Rights Movement</u> , 22 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L 369 (2001) .....	30
Jonathan P. Hiatt and Lee W. Jackson, <u>Union Survival Strategies for the Twenty-First Century</u> , 12 Lab Law. 165, at 176 (1996) .....	22,30
Andrew Strom, <u>Rethinking the NLRB's Approach to Union Recognition Agreements</u> , 15 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab L. 50, at 58 (1994) .....	22

Charging Parties Gary L. Smeltzer, Joseph Montague, and Kenneth Gray, hereby file a Brief in Support of their Exceptions to Administrative Law Judge's ("ALJ") William G. Kocol's decisions at the February 8, 2005 hearing, and written decision of April 11, 2005.
